

Thomas Stenson (OR No. 152894)
tstenson@droregon.org
Joel Greenberg (OR No. 943233)
jgreenberg@droregon.org
Disability Rights Oregon
511 SW 10th Avenue, Suite 200
Portland, OR 97205-2748
(503) 243-2081

Seth M. Galanter (D.C. No. 479919)*
sgalanter@youthlaw.org
Alice Y. Abrokwa (D.C. No. 1023510)*
aabrokwa@youthlaw.org
National Center for Youth Law
1313 L Street NW, Suite 130
Washington, DC 20005-4141
(202) 868-4786

*Admitted pro hac vice

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Selene Almazan-Altobelli (MD No. 10506)*
selene@copaa.org
Council of Parent Attorneys and Advocates
8 Market Place, Suite 300
Baltimore, MD 21202-4113
(844) 426-7224 ext. 702

Ira A. Burnim (D.C. No. 406154)*
irab@bazelon.org
Lewis Bossing (D.C. No. 984609)*
lewisb@bazelon.org
Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law
1101 15th Street NW, Suite 1212
Washington, DC 20005-5002
(202) 467-5730

Peter Simshauser (MA No. 665153)*
peter.simshauser@probonolaw.com
Michael Folger (NY No. 5151337)*
michael.folger@probonolaw.com
500 Boylston St.
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 573-4800

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION

J.N., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:19-CV-00096-AA

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION AND MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND FACTS3

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW5

IV. ARGUMENT6

 A. The Class is so Numerous that Joinder of All Members is Impractical.6

 B. The Class Members Share Common Questions of Law or Fact.10

 C. The Named Plaintiffs’ Claims are Typical of the Class.19

 D. The Named Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs’ Counsel will Fairly and Adequately
 Protect the Interests of the Class.22

 E. Injunctive and Declaratory Relief are Appropriate because Defendants have
 Acted or Refused to Act on Grounds Generally Applicable to the Class.23

 F. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should be Appointed Class Counsel Under Rule 23(g).25

V. CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>A.F. ex rel Legaard v. Providence Health Plan</i> , 300 F.R.D. 474 (D. Or. 2013)	6
<i>Abdullah v. U.S. Sec. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5, 24
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001)	11, 12, 20
<i>B.K. ex rel. Tinsley v. Snyder</i> , 922 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Briseno v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>C.G. v. Commonwealth of Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-1523, 2009 WL 3182599 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 2009)	12
<i>Californians for Disability Rights, Inc. v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 334 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	5
<i>Chastain v. Cam</i> , No. 3:13-cv-01802-SI, 2016 WL 1572542 (D. Or. Apr. 19, 2016).....	6, 8
<i>Chester Upland Sch. Dist. v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 12-132, 2012 WL 1473969 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 25, 2012)	12
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 278 F.R.D. 30 (D. Mass 2011).....	15
<i>D.L. v. District of Columbia</i> , 860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12, 19
<i>DG v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Fox-Quamme v. Health Net Health Plan of Or., Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-01248-BR, 2017 WL 1034202 (D. Or. Mar. 9, 2017).....	6
<i>G.F. v. Contra Costa Cty.</i> , No. 13-cv-03667-MEJ, 2015 WL 4606078 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2015).....	12
<i>Giles v. St. Charles Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 294 F.R.D. 585 (D. Or. 2013).....	passim
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	11, 19
<i>Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992).....	19-20
<i>Harris v. Palm Springs Alpine Estates, Inc.</i> , 329 F.2d 909 (9th Cir. 1964)	8

<i>In re Yahoo Mail Litig.</i> , 308 F.R.D. 577 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	23
<i>Inland Empire—Immigrant Youth Collective v. Nielsen</i> , No. EDCV 17-2048 PSG (SHKx), 2018 WL 1061408 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2018).....	10
<i>J.R. v. Oxnard Sch. Dist.</i> , No. LA CV17-04304 JAK (FFMx), 2018 WL 6133412 (C.D. Cal. June 6, 2018)	8, 23
<i>Kerr Ctr. Parents Ass’n v. Charles</i> , 897 F.2d 1463 (9th Cir. 1990).....	2
<i>M.B. ex rel. Eggemeyer v. Corsi</i> , 327 F.R.D. 271 (W.D. Mo. 2018)	20
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Morgan Hill Concerned Parents Ass’n v. Cal. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-3471-KJM-AC, 2013 WL 1326301 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2013)	2
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Perez-Benites v. Candy Brand, LLC</i> , 267 F.R.D. 242 (W.D. Ark. 2010).....	8
<i>Rodriguez v. Hayes</i> , 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Rodriguez v. W. Publ’g Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Shields v. Walt Disney Parks & Resorts US, Inc.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 529 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	7
<i>Smith v. Heckler</i> , 595 F. Supp. 1173 (E.D. Cal. 1984).....	10
<i>Sueoka v. United States</i> , 101 F.App’x 649 (9th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>True Health Chiropractic, Inc. v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>V.W. v. Conway</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 554 (N.D.N.Y. 2017)	12
<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	10
<i>Willis v. City of Seattle</i> , 943 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2019).....	18
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	1
20 U.S.C. § 1416.....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1450.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	2

42 U.S.C. § 12131 *et seq.*..... 1

O.R.S. § 343.161..... 15

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim

Local Rule 7.1 1

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 300.600 2

O.A.R. 581-023-0006 16

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULE 7.1
